Certified Mail No. Z 156 111 045
VIP Service Station
385 Century Cir.
Danville, Ca 94526
October 12, 1996

Alameda County

Env. Health Dept.

Env, Protection Div

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy # 250
Alameda, CA 94502, 6577

Attn.: Scott Seery
Site: VIP Service Station

3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Subject: ./C¥bes Gt

Report # 0047.R15,

Reference : Your letter Dated December 20, 1994 requesting the Offsite ground water
tnvestigation.

Gentlemen:

We are submitting subject item report documenting the results of offsite ground water
investigation performed by P&D Environmental. This work was carried out per your
request per reference listed above and your approval of the work plan dated April 7, 1995.
Based on above report, the extent of petroleum hygrocarbons in groundwater appears to
have been defined.

Please note the Recommendations from P & D Environmental (Ref. P & D Report #
0047.R15, page 7) that a Risk Based Corrective Action evaluation be performed using
ASTM methods to determine if any corrective actions are warranted. Please also provide
us direction if Lawrence Livermore National Lab. Report UCRL-AR-121762 dated
October 16, 1995 or any other related documents can be used to minimize the impact.

Should you have any questions regarding above subject, please contact us.
Thanks!
Sincerely,

A Qal

L. B. Patel

Attachments: Above P&D Report..
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Mr. L.B, Patel

Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

SUBJECT: QOffsite Groundwater Quality Investigation Report
VIP Service ' T : :
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.

Castro Valley, CA
Gentlemen:

P&D Environmental, a division of Paul H. King, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to
present this report documenting the collection of five offsite groundwater grab
samples, designated as P11l through P15, to evaluate groundwater quality in the
vicinity of the subject site. The groundwater grab samples were collected on
August 8 and 9, 1996. This work was performed in accordance with a letter from
Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
dated January 10, 1996 requesting the investigation and P&D’s proposal 122795.P1
dated December 27, 1955. A Site Location Map (Pigure 1) and a Site Vicinity Map
(Figure 2) are attached with this report.

In response to Mr. Seery’s January 10, 1996 1letter and following
authorization to proceed from VIP Service, P&D obtained site access permission
on January 31, 1996 from the property ovwner for sample collection locations P14
and P15. On February 1, 1996 P&D regquested site access permission for locaticns
P11, P12 and P13. During the following gix months, numerous reguests were made
for site access permission for these three sample collection locations. In
August, 1896 the proposed locations were moved into the publiec right-cf-way to
end delays associated with obtaining site access permission for sample collection
locations P11, P12 and P1l3.

Prior to performing field activities, P&D obtained permits for the
groundwater grab sample locations from the Alameda County Water Agency, Zone 7;
obtained permits from the Alameda County Department of Public Worke for the
groundwater grab sample locations in the north side of Castro Valley Boulevard
(P11, P12 and P13): confirmed permission for offsite property access from the
property owner for the property located at 3843 Cagtro Valley Boulevard
(locations P14 and P15); notified Underground Service Alert for buried utility
location; notified the ACDEH of the date for field activities; and prepared a
health and safety plan.

All work was performed under the direct supervision of an appropriately
registered professional. This report is prepared in accordance with guidelines
set forth in the document “Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Prelimipnary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites® dated August
10, 1990 and "Appendix A - Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation® dated
August 20, 1951.

BACKGROUND

It is P&D’s understanding that the subject site was purchased by VIP
Service in December, 1984. Prior to purchase of the property by VIP Service, the
site was operated as a retail gasoline station for an undetermined period of
time. The site was operated as a retail gasoline station from the time of
purchase by VIP Service until the tanks were removed by Accutite on April 26,
1983, The site is presently operated as an automotive repair facility.




Octcbher 9, 1996 2
Report 0047.R15

The underground tank system consisted of three 10,000 gallon capacity
gasoline tanks, two dispenser islands, and one 550 gallon waste oil tank. It is
P&D’s understanding that the fuel tanks contained leaded and unleaded gascline
while in use by VIP Service. In addition, VIP Service reported that diesel fuel
was not stored at the site at any time.

It is P&D’'s understanding that at the time of tank removal, eight soil
samples were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit, and one soil
sample was collected from the waste oil tank pit. Groundwater was reported to
have been encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approximately 11 feet.
One water sample was collected from the water in the fuel tank pit. On April 28,
1993 Accutite returned to the site and collected seven soil samples from beneath
the dispenser islands.

All of the samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City,
California for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G); EBenzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX); and for Total Lead. In addition, the
samples from the waste oil tank were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Diesel ({(TPH-D); Total 0il and Grease (TOG): Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds using EPA Method 8010; Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds using EPA Method
8270; and for the metals cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc.

The results of the soil samples collected from the fuel tank pit showed
TPE-G concentrations ranging from 120 to 6,200 parts per million (ppm)., and total
lead results ranging from not detected to 13 ppm. The results of the waterxr
sample from the fuel tank pit showed 140 ppm TPE-G, and 0.095 ppm total lead.

The results of the soil samples collected from beneath the fuel dispensers
showed TPH-G values ranging from not detected to 4.7 ppm, and total lead values
ranging from not detected to 7.6 ppm.

The results of the sample collected from the waste oil tank pit showed 670
ppm TPH-G; 410 ppm TPE-D; 1,300 ppm TOG; 0.023 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane and D.0094
ppm Tetrachloroethene in the EPA Method 8010 analysis; 2.7 ppm 2-Methylnapthalene
and ‘3.8 ppm. Naphtlialene the EPA Method 8270 analysis; and various metals
concetitrations, nese of which exceeded ten times their respective STLC values.
The laboratory identified the TPH-D results as being a "non-diesel mix," and
indicated that the compounds reported ag diesel were diesel-range gasoline and
diesel-range oil compounds.

Between August 27 and November 1, 1993 P&D personnel collected stockpiled
s0il samples for stockpiled soil dieposal characterization and oversaw the
excavation of approximately 680 cubic yards of soil from the vicinity of the fuel
tank pit in an effort tec remove petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil. In
addition, during this time the soil which was stockpiled by Accutite during the
tank removal activities and during the subsequent soll excavation activities was
disposed of at an appropriate disposal facility, and the tank pit backfilled and
compacted. A total of eight confirmation soil samples were collected from the
gidewalls of the tank pit on November 1%, 19%3 at a depth of 10 feet after over-
excavation and prior to backfilling. The analytical results of the samples
ranged from 33 to 3,200 ppm TPE-G. The sample collection locations are shown on
the attached Site Plan, Figure 3. Documentation of excavation, stockpiled soil
characterization and disposal, and backfilling of the pit are provided in P&D’s
report 0047.R1 dated January 24, 1994. The samples results asscciated with the
removal of the tanks by Accutite are also summarized in P&D’s report 0047.R1.

On November 10, 19%3 P&D personnel oversaw the installation of three
groundwater monitoring wells, designated as MWl through MW3, and one exploratory
goil boring, designated as Bl, at the subject site. The wells were developed on
November 12 and sampled on November 16, 1993. The results of the water samples
showed that TPH-G wag not detected in wells MWl and MW2, and that BTEX wags not
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detected in MW2, In well MW1l, 0.0022 ppm of benzene was detected. In well MNW3,
TPH-G was detected at 12 ppm; BTEX was detected with benzene detected at 3.3 ppm;
TRPH was not detected; EPA Method B010 compounds were not detected except for
0.027 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected
except for 0.009 ppm Phenol, 0.006 ppm Benzyl Alcchol, 0.006 2-Methylphaenol,
0.007 ppm 2,4-Dimethylphenol, 0.088 ppm Benzoic Acid, 0.042 ppm Naphthalene, and
0.015 2-Methylnapthalene,

Documentation of the monitoring well and soil boring installation and
agsociated sample results are presented in P&D’s report 0047 .R2 dated January 24,
1994. The locations of the monitoring wells are shown in Pigure 2.

In response to a letter dated March 18, 19%4 from Mr., Scott Seery of the
ACDEH addressed to VIP Service which commented upon the results of the initial
groundwater sampling associated with the installation of the monitoring wells at
the subject site, a quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling program was
initiated.

On June 5, 1995, P&D personnel hand augered 5 offsite exploratory boreholes
designated as boreholes Pl through P5 in the downgradient direction from the
subject site. The locations of the so0il borings are shown in Figure 2. The
results of the groundwater grab gamples showed that no gascline or BTEX was
detected in borehole P4. Gasoline and BTEX wera detected in boreholes P11, P2,
P3 and P5. The sample results are presented in Table 1, Documentation of the
goil boring installation and associated sample regults are presented in P&D‘s
repoxrt 0047.R8B dated July 14, 1995. Based upon the sample resulte, Mr. Scott
Seery of the ACDEH requested that further investigation be performed.

On November 17, 1995, P&D personnel hand augered 5 offsite exploratory
boreholes designated as boreholes P6 through P10 for the collection of
groundwater grab samples. The locations of the s0il borings are shown in Figure
2. The results of the groundwater grab samples showed that no gasoline or BTEX
were detected in boreholes P6, P8, and P1l0. Gasoline and BTEX were detected in
boreholes P7, and P9. The sample results are presented in Table 1.
Documentation of the soil boring installation and associated gample results are
presented in P&D‘’s report 0047.R11 dated December 27, 1995, Based upon the
sample results, Mr. Scott Seery of the ACDEH requested in a letter dated January
10, 1996 thet further investigation be performed.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On Ruguet 8 and 9, 1896 PiD persomnunael hand augered boraboles P11 :
P15 for the collection of groundwater grab samples. The groundwater giab™ ﬁanpla
‘collection locations are shown on Figure 2.

The boreholes were hand augered with a 3.5-inch outside diameter hand
auger. All of the boreholes were hand augered to total depths of between
approximately 11.0 and 12.0 feet below grade. Boreholes P11, P12, P13, P14 and
P15 were hand augered to depthe of 12.0, 11.5, 12.0, 11.0 and 11.0 feet below
grade, respectively. Groundwater was first encountered at depths of 9.0, 8.5,
9.0, 9.0 and B.5 feet below grade, respectively.

Soll from z2ll of the boreholes was evaluated using a photoionization
detector (PID}. Prior to the beginning of field work on A 3t 8, 1396 the PID
was calibrated using a 100 ppm iscbutylene standard. e e .suin Fpdrogarbon -
oders. and na: ﬁamtuhla PID valuag were encountered in the goil or. gsmmmt&r
o any-of he Beweboles .

Puring hand svoger ‘activities, soil sanples were ccllected from all of
the boreholes at depths of 7.0 ‘snd 11.0 feet'below geade. The soil samples were
collected using a percussion sampler lined with a 2-inch diameter, 6-inch long
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brass tube. Following sample collection, the ends of the brass tubes for these
samples were sealed with aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. In addition, soil
from the bottom of the sampler for the samples collected at a depth of 7.0 feet
was collected into 40-milliliter glass VOA vials and sealed. The brass tubes and
VOA vials were then labeled, placed into ziplock baggies, and stored in a coolexr
with ice pending delivery to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California
for Total Organic Carbon (TOC) analysis and to Construction Materials Testing,
Inc. in Concord, California for bulk density analysis. McCampbell Analytical,
Inc. is a State-accredited laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were obeerved
for all sample handling.

The groundwater grab samples were collected from the boreholes using a
Teflon bailer. The hand auger, the percussion soil sampler, and the Teflon
bailer were thoroughly washed with an Alconox solution followed by a clean water
rinse prior to each use.

Following c¢ollection into the Teflon bailer, the groundwater grab samples
were transferred to 40-milliliter Volatile Organic analysis (VOA) wials and
capped with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOA vials were overturned and tapped
to assure that no air bubbles were present. The VOA vials were then labeled and
stored in a cocler with ice pending delivery to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in
Pacheco, Califormia. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample
handling.

Following groundwater grab sample collection, the boreholes were filled
with neat cement, in accordance with permit reguirements. Soil generated during
hand augering and water generated during decontamination procedures were stored
in 55-gallon DOT-approved drums at the subject site pending appropriate disposal.

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOQOLOGY

Based on review of regional geoclogic maps from U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 943, “Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and Engineering
Properties and Their Importance to Comprehensive Planning,™ by E.J. Helley and
KE.R. Lajoie, 1979 the subject site is underlain by Late Pleistocene alluvium
(@pa) . The alluvium is described as typically consisting of weakly consolidated
slightly weathered poorly sorted irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand and
gravel. Based on review of the regional geclogic maps provided in TU.S.
Geological Survey Open File Report 80-540, "Preliminary Geologic Map of the
Hayward Quadrangle, Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, California * by Thomas
Dibblee, Jr., 1980 the alluvial materials are inferrad to be underlain at depth
by bedrock materials of the Upper Cretaceous Panoche Formation. Additionally,
the site is situated approximately 0.8 miles northeast of the inferred trace of
the East Chabot Fault and 1.7 milesg northeast of the mapped trace of the active
Hayward Fault.

Based upon interpretation of materials encountered in the boreholes for the
monitoring wells MWl, MW2 and MW3 and the exploratory boring Bl at the subject
site, the site is underlain by black or brown silty clay which contains trace
amounts of sand and fine gravel and extends to the approximate depths of & to 7
feet below grade. This black to brown silty clay is in turn underlain by gray
Bilty clay materials which contain extensive macropores measuring approximately
one millimeter (mm) in diameter and extends to the approximate depths Q£ 12 to
13 feet below grade. Additionally, hasged ° ahﬂnwviﬂiang ling

upq:ttien; at tha a@bguct_sign. : squ 8 clay
whid ol s 105 €0 11.5 202t be graﬂa Bk ths swbﬂwt site.

ey In.hﬁ:ﬂviﬂiai'_ﬁ ;a@lﬁgw&&as mmmu:ﬂtm;;t;ﬂ§EMn:by gruwn
B mﬁ‘ & ; M mm 8 4 howizon,
Wiﬁg,% :ﬁhiuﬁun# Eirom Wbely 12.5 to 15 feet,
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ted fine-grained, poorly graded sand. &M mm w to. MW .
£

Geologic cross-gections A-A’, B-B’, and C-C’ show the interpreted
distribution of subsurface materials at the site and are presented in Figure 5
of P&D’'s Monitoring Well Installation Report dated January 24, 1994.

During the current investigation, boreholes P11, P12, and P13 were hand
augered in the north side of the sidewalk on the north side of Castro Valley
Boulevard. Boreholes P14 and Pl5 were hand augered in the parking lot located
at the intersection of the south side of Castro Valley Boulevard and the west
gide of Aspen Avenue. In boreholes Pll, Pl2, and P13, the surface cover
materials consisted of a six inch thick layer of concrete which was underlain by
an eight inch thick layer of gravel. In boreholeg Pl4 and P15, the surface
materials consisted of a six inch thick layer of asphalt which was underlain by
a four inch thick layer of gravel.

a 1ayer of coarser
' c £ St sllty sand and in some cases gravel was
encountered at a depth approximately coincident with the depth at which
groundwater was first encountered in the boreholes. During the subsurface
investigation on August B and 3, 1996, groundwater was initially encountered in
boreholes P11, P12, P13, P14 and P15 at depths of 9.0, 8.5, 9.0, 9.0.and 8.5 feet .
below grade, respectively.  Static water Iiwela wmre Bot evaluated .in the *
poweboles. These values are comsistent with the depth to water encountered in
boreholes P1 through P10 during previous investigations.

all of the bereholes,

In borehole Pll, silty fine sand was encountered between the depths of
approximately 10.0 feet and the total depth explored of 12.0 feet below grade.
In borehole P12, silty fine sand was encountered between the depths of
approximately 9.5 feet and the total depth explored of 11.5 feet below grade.
In borehole P13, silty £ine sand wag encountered between the depths of
approximately 10.0 feet and the total depth explored of 12.0 feet below grade.

In borehole Pl4, silty fine sand was encountered between the depths of
approximately 8.0 and 9.0 feet below grade, which was in turn underlain by gravel
ranging up to 1.5 inches in diameter to a depth of approximately 9.5 feet below
grade. Beneath this gravel, brown silty clay was encountered to the total depth
explored of approximately 11.0 feet. In borehole P15, gravel ranging in size up
to one inch in diameter was encountered between the depths of approximately %.0
feet and the total depth explored of approximately 11.0 feet below grade.

-7%_ 13 i:hzu d layers ssmconnteresd in
P13 = to be latsrally e

- snoveptersd in borsholes. MWL) HEE, M3, mm
groimdwater grab sanple ba:ehnles Pl 2
iavestigations.

Based upon review of the historical quarterly groundwater monitoring data
for the subject site, the groundwater flow direction at the subject site has
historlcally been westerly, with little change in the flow direction. #

CamL:: S T 1 g g of  the growndwater monitering

i WY pESESihes - e B 995, The results of the monitoring and
sampling shewed a TPH-G concentraticn of 9.7 ppm in well MW3, and not detected
in wells MWl and MW2. Based upon the measured depth to water in the wells on
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April 23, 1996, the calculated groundwater flow direction at the site was to the
west-northwest with a gradient of 0.012.

LABORATORY RESULTS

All of the groundwater grab samples were analyzed for TPH-G using EPA

Method 5030 in conjunction with Modified EPA Method 8015 (GCFID), and for BTEX

and MTBE using EPA Method 8C20. a1l .9f: thmuaakl ~aollected from the
boreholes were analyzed for Total Gegenic! ﬁy Loss On Ignition
methodsg, with the exception of the soil samples from borehole P12. The go0il

samples at 7.0 and 11.0 feet from P12 were not analyzed for TOC because TPH-G wasg

detected in the groundwater grab sample from thig borehole. p
B 5 .gollected at a depth bf 7.0 feet from all of the bo
- wers-atalysed for bulk density and moigture. ./

The laboratory analytical results of the groundwater grab samples collected
from boreholes P11, P12, P13, P14, and P15 show that TPH-G, MTBE, and BTEX were
not detected in any of the boreholes with the exception of P12, where TPH-G, and
MTEE were detected at concentrations of 0.32, and 0.03 parts per million (ppm),
respectively.

The laboratery analytical results of the soll samples collected f£rom
boreholes P11, P13, Pl4 and P15 at depths of 7.0 feet showed TOC concentraticns
ranging from 3300 to 7600 ppm, and at depths of 11.0 feet showed concentrations
ranging from 4400 to 5000 ppm. The results of the s0il samples collected from
all of the boreholes ({including P12) at a depth of 7.0 feet showed moisture
contents ranging from 17.8 to 22.6 percent and dry densities ranging from 82.5
to 102.0 pounds per cubic foot.

The groundwater grab sample results from previcus investigations for the
samples collected from boreholes Pl through P10 are summarized in Table 1, and
the groundwater grab sample results for the present investigation for the gsamples
collected from boreholes Pli through P15 are summarized in Table 2. The sample
results for the samples which were analyzed during the present investigation for
TOC are summarized in Table 3. The sample results for the samples which were
analyzed during the present investigation for bulk density and moisture are
summarized in Table 4.

The TPH-G concentrations for the groundwater grab samples collected on May
2, 1995 from boreholes Pl through P5, on November 17, 1995 from boreholes P6
through P10, and on August 8 and 9, 1396 from boreholes P11l through P15 are shown
on Figure 2. In addition, the sample result for groundwater monitoring well MW3
from the most recent monitoring and sampling episcde (wells MWl and MW2 were
monitored but not sampled) which occurred on July 19, 1996 is shown on Figure 2.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Baged upon review of the historical guarterly groundwater monitoring data
for the subject site, the groundwater flow direction at the subject site has
historically been'westerly, with little change in the flow direction.

B mp1ing ag the groundwater mond torioy
Y, 1996." The results of the monitorzng and

f 18 ppm in well MW3. TPH-G and BTEX
analysis were not performed for wells MWl and MW2. Based upon the measured depth
to water in the wells on July 19, 1996, the calculated groundwater flow direction
at the site was to the west-southwest with a gradient of 0.012.

During the subsurface investigation on August 8 and 9, 1996, groundﬁater
was initially encountered in boreholes P11, P12, P13, Fl4 and PI5 at depths of
9.0, 8.5, 9.0, 9.0 and 8.5 feet below grade, respectively. Static water levels

/9
/%
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were not evaluated in the boreholes. These values are consistent with the depth
to water encountered in boreholes P1 through P10 during previous investigations.

Review of the historical groundwater quality data for the three groundwater
monitoring wells at the subject gite indicates that TPH-G and BTEX have not been
detected in wells MWl and MW2, with the exception of benzene which was detected
in well MWl on November 16, 1933 and on July 29, 1954 at concentrations of 0.0022
and 0.0012 ppm, respectively.

Review of the subsurface conditiong for t
downgradient sites indicates that ;ﬁgﬁi siten &r
. BT S b 1 i B

he subject site and adjacent

encountered generally appea¥s to become SweT £
G tiont! This sand layer is interpreted to be continuoue beneath the
ite and the area of the offsite groundwater quality investigation.

Review of the groundwater flow direction data for the subject gite
indicates that groundwater flow has remained consistently in a westerly direction
since quarterly monitoring and sampling was initiated in November, 1993. Based
on the laboratory analytical results of the water samples collected from the
groundwater grab sample collection locations P11l through P15, petroleum
hydrocarbons appear to be present to the north of the site, as identified in the
sample from borehole P12. %;pg}ﬁ_, ; : : . :

5L r@ﬁ““& =
kg - I 5’ ' . CPS amd B9, Groundwater
isoconcentration contours showing the estimated locations of 100, 10 and 1 ppm
and not detected concentrations (ND) contours are shown on Figure 2.

Analyses of the socil samples for TOC, bulk density, and moisture content
ware performed in preparation for future risk assessment to determine if
remediation is warranted. With the exception of borehole P14, the TOC results
for samples collected at a depth of 11.0 feet below grade are for coarse grained
material. The TOC results for Pll and P13 at a depth of 11.0 feet below grade
are for coarse grained material which is considered to be continucus with the
first aquifer encountered beneath the subject gite. : ' ot

the sampleg collected at a depth of 7.0 feet below gud
i d&#?ﬁh@#g&hﬂﬁgﬁgﬁiﬁﬁ&ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁi&ﬁiﬁ5&@&g

Based upon the results of this investigation, the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater appears to have been defined. P&D recommends that
a Risk Based Corrective Action evaluation be performed using ASTM methods to
determine if any additicnal actions are warranted.

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be distributed to Mr. Scott Seery at the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, and to Mr. Richard Hiett at
the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. Copies of the report
should he accompanied by a transmittal letter signed by the principal executive
officer of VIP Service.
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of VIP Service. The content
and conclugions provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information
collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to,
visual site inspections; interviews with site owner, regulatory agencies and
other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents; subsurface
exploration and our professional judgement based on gaid information at the time
of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and cbaservations
presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of
investigation; however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may
not necesgarily apply to the general gite as a whole. If future gubsurface or
other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly-revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility
of the owner, or his representative, to ensure that the information contained
herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, whexe
required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of the owner to
properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This zreport has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
practices using standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized
congulting firms performing services of a similar nature. P&D ig not responsible
for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals or
entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgement based upon data and findinge identified in thig report and
interpretation of such data based upon our experience and background, and no
warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are
based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revigion if future
regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at
(510) &58-6916.

Sincerely,
P&D Environmental

TN Wi

Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist

Certified Engineering Geologist
Registration HNo.: 1310
Expiration Date: 6/30/98

PHK/aog
0047 .R15

Attachments: Tables 1, 2, 3 & 4
Site Location Map (Pigure 1)
Site Vicinity Map (Figure 2)
Laboratory Analytical Results
Chain of Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER GRAB SAMPLE
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Location TPH-G MTBE Benizene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. benzene Xylenes

Samples Collected
on June 9, 1995

Pl 160 NA LR 27 3.5 18

P2 3.9 NA 6..026 0.0054 0.034 0.029
P3 44 NA 2.6 2.9 2.2 7.5
P4 ND NA ND ND ND ND

P5 0.43 NA - 9.040 0.0012 0.0081 0.0028

Samples Collected
cn November 17, 1895

P6 ND 0.017 ND ND ND WD

P7 7.3 0.067 ND 0.0077 0.010 0.0069
P8 ND ND ND ND ND ND

P9 51 0.25 2.0 1.5 1.9 8.8
P10 ND ND ND ND ND KD
NOTE:

TPH-G Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

n i

TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel,

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analiyzed. - = . . . =
Results in perts- per sillien {ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL




Octcber 9, 1996 10
Report 0047.R15

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER GRAB SARMPLE
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Location TPHE-G MTEBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. benzene Xylenes

Samples Collected
on August B8 and 9, 1996

P11l ND ND ND ND ND ND
P12 0.32 0.03 ND ND ND ND
P13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
P14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
P15 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTE:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbong as Diesel.

ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed.
Results in parts per million (ppm), unlees otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3
SOIL SAMPLE TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Samples Collected on August &, and 9%, 1996)

Location TOC
No.
P11-7.0 7,600 o6 /o
P13-7.0 3,800

&.33
P14-7.0 3,300 /e
P15-7.0 4,200 e 42 1
P11-11.0 5,000
P13-11.0 4,500
P14-11.0 4,400
P15-11.0 4,800 o.q4¥ 7
NOTE: &

TOC = Total Organic Carbon.
Results in parts.géx million (ppm), unless cotherwise indicated.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL




October 9, 1996 12
Report 0047.R15

: TAELE 4
S0IL SAMPLE MOISTURE CONTENT AND DRY DENSITY
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESOLTS
{Samples Collected on August 8, and 9, 1996)

Location Percent Dry
No. Moisture Dengity
P11-7.0 22.6 82.5) 132 guwcw’
P12-7.0 18.0 97.5
P13-7.0 18.4 85.2
P14-7.0 17.8 89.1
P15-7.0 17.9 ‘[I'ﬁif?)1
1 _ -3
Spws A /.6 3% gm cm
NOTE:

‘Dry dengity results are im poumds per cubic foot.

CONVERS oS

TN

<(.c,oz x FO_ZD £F3

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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| P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Paul H. King, Inc.
4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
(510) 658-6916
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0047; VIP Service Date Sampled: 08/08-08/09/96

4020 Panama Court Date Received: 08/09/96

Oakland, CA 54611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 08/12/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/12/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasaline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID (5030}
X . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID |Matrix| TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene zene Xylenes Surrogate
67839 P11 W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 101
67840 P12 W ‘ 320.fi 30 ND ND ND ND 99
67841 P13 W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 103
67842 P14 W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 102
67843 P15 W ND.i ND ND ND ND ND 104
Reporting Limit unless | W 50 ug/L 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected
above the reporting limit S 1.0mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier 1éasollme:
range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) ll%hter fasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broa chromato%aphlc peaks are significant; biologicall
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate
peakspresent; g) stronglyaged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water inmiscible
sheen 1s present, i) liquid sample that contains greafer than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 e ﬁ' Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{oil & grease

}

Date: 08/12/96 Matrix: Water
I | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery
f Analyte | Sample [ Amount | RED
| | (#67680) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
| | | l
| I | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 100.8 99.7 | 100.0 | 100.8 99.7 1.1
| Benzene ! 0.0 10.56 10.8 | 10.0 | 106.0 108.0 1.8
| Toluene | 0.0 10.3 10.4 | 10.0 | 103.0 104.0 1.0
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.4 10.5 | 10.0 | 104.0 105.0 1.0
| Xylenes | 0.0 30.7 30.9 | 30.0 | 102.3 103.0 0.6
| | | |
I | l |
[TPH (diesel) | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a
| l I l
I | | |
|  TRPH | 0 21800 23200 | 23700 | 92 98 6.2
| l | |
i | | |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

4020 Panama Court
Qakland, CA 94611

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Telephone (510) 658-6916 '
- _ AlPoigy pace ' oF !
PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME:
oU Ly NIP  Servicc. Y
w v
SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AND SIGNATURE) p Z/ G I
; REMARKS
A‘ﬂmt—'\c;l GW{\AL— 52/::4éf /\/}& Elg g
b 3= &
s | .
SAMPLE NUMBER | DATE | TIME [ TvpE SAMPLE LOCATION z8 i *
it Z/ﬂ‘i A Ader) e I l,d?) N LA
P12 24 25¢ v —< |X P T
B’Z‘) i/l,/t’f. ” c:e }/« ' 'y oy ¢
@l]—* il’aiqL g c..() 7[ f’ [ s [ ¥
P1S 2o lss 3 2 £ "
."1,' ;
Y i | R W i
— ——f
G0 NN ., APFROPR :
JIEAD SPACE ABSENT, WNWP 5!‘ &
RELI ZSJHE/VBY (s NATURE) DATE | TME | RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) s sy | & LABORATDRY [ :
s 3/7/53 /5oy /8 ﬁ' - 7 mt}l.“:so. or uw:,ms /D ’*/IC ([LWP lp(ﬂ( édmjd‘/‘cuc
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) OATE | TIME ﬁE’ EIVED 8Y: (SIGNATURE) LABORATORY CONTACT: |LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
El. i ke Yisie ) 998 - (62 o
RELINGUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE | TIME | RECEIVED FOR LAHORATORY BY: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET
(SIGNATURE) ATTACHED: ( )VES ($< INO
! REMARKS:

VOR' Pft’/,}ﬁ%e,{ : VML HC (.




DELLAVALLE® Report of Soil Analysis

Lahﬂh‘:’ltﬂl‘g, Inc. 1910 W. McKinley, Suite 110 + Fresno, CA 93728 '
@ Chenmsts and Consullants FAX (20%) 268-8174 » (BOD) 228-8096 « (209) 2336129

Lab No. 15350

Sampled
McCampbell Analytical Submitted 08/20/96
110 2nd Ave. #07 Submitted By
Pacheco CA 94553 Reported 08/27/96
09870 Ranch
Copy To
Identification FAX 510 798-1622
......... Meq/L--------- Tfac-6 R R R + v, | R L LT T T T
Description 5F pig EC. Ca Mg Na €1 ESP GR Lime B NO3-N POs-P TOC in Mn Fe Cu S04-5
by LOI
x103
1 PIl- 7.0 8/8/% 7600
2 Pi1- 11.0 5000
3 Pi3- 7.0 3800
4 P13- 11.0 . 4500
5 Pl4- 7.0 8/9/% 3300
6 P13- 11.0 4400
7 PI5- 7.0 4200
8

P15- 11.0 4800



Sk

(510) 798-1620

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
110 2nd AVENUE, # D7
PACHECO, CA 94553

FAX (510) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
TURN AROUND TIME: D D D I:’ m

RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY ROUTINE
ANALYSIS REQUEST : OTHER

REPORT TO: BILL TO: E
z:’%/ Hamilton MAT. e;
PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME: A. . — x
L0998 PD-vrp-ooUF . INHER

PROJECT EOCATION: S 3 3 g COMMENTS

& 5l |3
SAMPLING g MATRIX PRESERED &,3 § w|3 ;2; Qﬁ(‘
& | % JHHERE 2| [ N
SAMPLE LOCATION 2|2 B[22 (32| 121%]2(218] (&)
1D z | 8 Slslzisisia|= &8 &12

DATE | TME | 8 1w [g] §5J6, ﬁgsssaaf-.;vs '*\QJ
A HEREH HHEH AR AEHEEIAN
Pil- t.0 g/8/70 | X
-0 X
P13-10 X
13- 410 v X
PiH-10 8/9/9¢ J X
Ply-q10 X
L15- 10 Dad
Pi5- 1.0 / v X

%{ /?M/ ;/:;E

TIME RECENVED BY:

M\L&W 3’7’5’4(9 q lgm"REMARKS p{eﬂS@ ﬁﬁfdﬁl [Pesulis Tw Mj/lg_

(REURQUISHED BY: DATE

TME | RECEMED BY:

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE

TIME RECEVED BY LABORATORY:




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

4020 Panama Court
(akland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

LY

G9e5APD193 Pace L oF |

! PROJECT NUMBER:
ey

PROJECT NAME

C .
- ‘hmfv'lf .

1
w ~ ,
SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AND SIGNATURE) / / / % & g =
/
/\ lmmct C tumc S = Lo el VG E% § REMARICS
b 3 &
. =2
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE | TIME | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION 28 )
- thoe 23 b el \ 1 R prmad 1o A
Pi-— e i r 1 " - o /
P 1% ~y). C K 14 \ ¢ o < e
grd~ te [l % ) ! i @ T2 -
P’SF .o i 4 . \ i of e, s -
(12 on Had
TSGR
RELINDUISH Y: /(SIGHATURE) _ I?ATE TIME D BY: (SIGNATURE) TRy s u\aoemonz: 1 d
/ /{ﬂ /_,'_,ML ¢ E‘ﬁ/ﬁé /5 0¥ /j mr?_“:,o.ormrwimms IJ‘L:C(W CC( /'n(‘fg).‘,
REUNDU!SHEd BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE | TIME EIVED BY: [SIGNATURE} LABORATORY CONTACT: |LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
EE:} "‘Etbu'.:”-m (Cie ) g {62
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE | TME | RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:

(SIGNATURE)

SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET
ATTACHED: { )YES (/YND

REMARKS:




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

4020 Panama Court
QOakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

' |

@5 fSA{A (93 PAGE ! oOF ___
PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME: _
&OYT V1P eVl o w
- ~
SAMPLED 8Y: (PRINTED AND SIGNATURE) -~/ / P & T
/\‘OYY\C \c'l ("" SR e-lc" v (Azt J -y f/c""/ . & % & REMARKS
3c &
|
SAMPLE NUMBER | OATE | TME | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION 28 1
PH-7.¢ Uylab S f WU Notmad win hwnd
PIz-7.¢ o/ “ [ 4 R4 i -
f13-7.0 % o ! i RS
fru-7.o 'B/(i”'é "" ! % v % -z
P -7 e o 2 { tr ey - P
12 - 0N Herd
| ) !_mmm- LR !
ICET Ay L1
(GOGD CONDITION_od.,
1 Y GPACGE ABOTENF Y 1
REL HOUISHE (? (SIG;I::?E) DATE T[ME RE VED BY: (S NATURE) mﬁ’ . s::;;m S |LABORATORY: }
V/g ({Q [ ,.;,_(ﬁ _?(,J/,?é 157dy ,é(& / deé_, mr?t.“:!o.ormanums 5 M ({‘wlLalL Amn,(, e
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE [ TME | RECEIVED BY: [SIGNATURE] LABORATORY CONTACT: |LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
=d P then (e ) 798 . t6zr
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE | TME | RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET
(SIGNATURE) ATTACHED: ( )YES (x )NO

REMARKS:




‘ M 7 CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING, INC.

Job Name: __VIP SERYVICE Job No. 73593
Sample Description: Sample No:

Source: Date: £ 13-94
Client No: _Pd D LAV IRoiIMEATII__OOY 2 Sampled: Tested:

MOISTURE - DENSITY TESTS

- L,
O P e s
Test Wet Dry Wet % Dry
No. Location Elev. Weight Weight Length | Deansity Moisture Density
Pll ~7,0 Yl | 2¢5 |57 |[ol /] 22 | &2.5
Pi2 - 7.0 sov | Y27 | €0 ()50l 15,0 | 9785
P - 20 Vg | 380 | S ¥ [/00.9 | 18y | §S.2
Pl ~ 7.0 YL | Y0¥ | 8.9 | sl 178 | £9.¢
Fis ~ 7.0 Yor | 39|50 {l2on| (1.9 [/02.0
REMARKS biven_ pim, = 1,93

1000-U Detroit Avenue . Concord, California 94518 . Telephone (510) 825-2840
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PROJECT NUMBER:
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Ahrnd (bt %%J/‘/’L §§ (,"f; REMARKS
3 a
SAMPLE NUMBER | OATE | TME | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION z8 A e
Pil-1.0 2lee Sed| . s Yo Vo &l g ﬁf Kol 9 fyasd
Pz - 1.0 . ClEE g Y27 I AYES " 7 e ”
Pr3- 7.0 y o | 5.F vio g0 RIS 4 a : -~
Pid- 7.0 {4yqlye « 6.9 Y. Yoy IS 6 . - “
frs-1.0 “ v | sp wer Fiv C [F]F v | s z 4
RELINQUISHED, BYY (SIGNATURE) DATE | TME | RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) et s | 5 |LABORATORY:
L ‘2}2,/7@ ‘2 Z_’i 7 ToTAL Wa. of conTamers| < C_HT
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE | TIME | RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) : |LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
(s1e ) gz5-28-0
RELINQUISHED BY: {SIGNATURE) DATE | TmME | RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET

(SIGNATURE)

ATTACHED: ( )YES (;(]ND

REMARKS:




